(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at

31 December 2023 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited effects of the Offers (assuming the Offers are fully subscribed); and

(c) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance

Date adjusted to reflect paragraph 3.2(b).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with information
on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is presented in abbreviated
form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

31 December 2023

$

Unaudited pro
forma adjustments

$

Unaudited
proforma

statement of
financial
position

$

Assets

Current assets

Securities Shares Options1

Existing Securities on issue  884,720,932 180,050,000

Securities to be issued under the Offers 353,888,372 353,888,372

TOTAL 1,238,609,304 533,938,372

28

31 December 2023

$

Unaudited pro
forma adjustments

$

Unaudited
proforma

statement of
financial
position

$

Cash and cash equivalents   117,612   1,367,901   1,485,513

Trade and other receivables   16,673  Nil   16,673

Prepayments   74,645  Nil   74,645

Total current assets   208,930   1,367,901   1,576,831

Non-current assets

Right of use asset   3,228  Nil   3,228

Property, plant and equipment   5,911  Nil   5,911

Exploration and evaluation   5,567,078  Nil   5,567,078

Total non-current assets   5,576,217   Nil   5,576,217

Total assets   5,785,147   1,367,901   7,153,048

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   154,878  Nil   154,878

Lease liabilities   3,537  Nil   3,537

Provisions   4,450  Nil   4,450

Total current liabilities   162,865   Nil   162,865

Total liabilities   162,865   Nil   162,865

Net assets   5,622,282   1,367,901   6,990,183

Equity

Issued capital   36,123,486   1,634,347   37,757,833

Reserves   82,685  Nil   82,685

Accumulated losses   (30,583,889)   (266,446)   (30,850,335)

Total equity   5,622,282   1,367,901   6,990,183

3.3 Basis of Preparation

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates
the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities
in the normal course of business.

29

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position as at 31
December 2023 and is adjusted to reflect the following:

(a) the Offers are fully subscribed and $1,415,553 is raised;

(b) completion of the Company’s private placement on 2 May 2024 raising $102,000 (before

costs) as announced on 6 May 2024; and